MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS | June 30, 2021

| MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS |

This Management’s Discussion and Analysis (“MD&A”) dated August 10, 2021 presents an analysis of the financial position of CI Financial Corp. and its subsidiaries (“CI”) as at June 30, 2021, compared with December 31, 2020, and the results of operations for the quarter ended June 30, 2021, compared with the quarter ended June 30, 2020 and the quarter ended March 31, 2021.
CI’s Interim Consolidated Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board. Amounts are expressed in Canadian dollars. The principal subsidiaries referenced herein include CI Investments Inc. (“CI Investments”) and Assante Wealth Management (Canada) Ltd. (“AWM” or “Assante”). CI has two reportable segments: Asset Management and Wealth Management (formerly Asset Administration). These segments reflect CI’s current internal financial reporting, performance measurement, and strategic priorities. The Asset Management segment of the business includes the operating results and financial position of CI Investments and its subsidiaries, as well as the operating results and financial position of GSFM Pty Limited (“GSFM”). Lawrence Park Asset Management amalgamated with CI Investments on July 1, 2021. CI ETF Investment Management Inc. (“CI ETF”), formerly WisdomTree Asset Management Canada, Inc. and a subsidiary of CI Investments, was amalgamated on July 1, 2020. The Wealth Management segment includes the operating results and financial position of AWM and its subsidiaries, including Assante Capital Management Ltd. (“ACM”) and Assante Financial Management Ltd. (“AFM”), as well as the operating results and financial position of CI Private Counsel LP (“CIPC”), CI Investment Services Inc. (“CI Investment Services”, formerly BBS Securities Inc.), WealthBar Financial Services Inc., operating as CI Direct Investing (“CI Direct Investing”), Aligned Capital (“Aligned”), Surevest LLC (“Surevest”), OCM Capital Partners LLC (“One Capital”), The Cabana Group LLC (“Cabana”), Congress Wealth Management LLC (“Congress”), Balasa Dinverno Foltz LLC (“BDF”), Bowling Portfolio Management LLC (“Bowling”), Stavis & Cohen Private Wealth LLC (“Stavis & Cohen”), Doyle Wealth Management LLC (“Doyle”), The Roosevelt Investment Group LLC (“Roosevelt”), RGT Wealth Advisors LLC (“RGT”), Segall, Bryant & Hamill LLC (“SBH”), Barrett Asset Management LLC (“Barrett”), Brightworth LLC (“Brightworth”), and Dowling & Yahnke LLC (“Dowling & Yahnke”).
This MD&A contains forward-looking statements concerning anticipated future events, results, circumstances, performance or expectations with respect to CI Financial Corp. and its products and services, including its business operations, strategy and financial performance and condition. Forward-looking statements are typically identified by words such as “believe”, “expect”, “foresee”, “forecast”, “anticipate”, “intend”, “estimate”, “goal”, “plan” and “project” and similar references to future periods, or conditional verbs such as “will”, “may”, “should”, “could” or “would”. These statements are not historical facts but instead represent management beliefs regarding future events, many of which by their nature are inherently uncertain and beyond management’s control.  Although management believes that the expectations reflected in such forward-looking statements are based on reasonable assumptions, such statements involve risks and uncertainties. The material factors and assumptions applied in reaching the conclusions contained in these forward-looking statements include that the investment fund industry will remain stable and that interest rates will remain relatively stable.  Factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from expectations include, among other things, general economic and market conditions, including interest and foreign exchange rates, global financial markets, the impact of the coronavirus pandemic, changes in government regulations or in tax laws, industry competition, technological developments and other factors described or discussed in CI’s disclosure materials filed with applicable securities regulatory authorities from time to time.

Q2 Financial Report	2	June 30, 2021

| MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS |

The foregoing list is not exhaustive and the reader is cautioned to consider these and other factors carefully and not to place undue reliance on forward-looking statements. Other than as specifically required by applicable law, CI undertakes no obligation to update or alter any forward-looking statement after the date on which it is made, whether to reflect new information, future events or otherwise.
This MD&A includes several non-IFRS financial measures that do not have any standardized meaning prescribed by IFRS and may not be comparable to similar measures presented by other companies. CI believes that these financial measures provide information that is useful to investors in understanding CI’s performance and facilitate a comparison of quarterly and full year results from period to period. Descriptions of these non-IFRS measures and reconciliations to the nearest IFRS measure, where necessary, are provided in the “Non-IFRS Measures” section of this MD&A. Note that figures in tables may not add due to rounding.

Q2 Financial Report	3	June 30, 2021

| MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS |

BUSINESS OVERVIEW
CI is a diversified global asset and wealth management firm operating in Canada, the United States and Australia. CI’s principal business is the management, marketing, distribution and administration of investment products for Canadian investors. CI also provides financial advice, tax, retirement, estate and wealth planning services in Canada through Assante, CIPC, CI Direct Investing, and Aligned, and in the United States through Barrett, BDF, Bowling, Brightworth, Cabana, Congress, Doyle, Dowling & Yahnke, One Capital, Roosevelt, RGT, SBH, Stavis & Cohen, and Surevest. In addition, CI has asset management operations in Australia through its subsidiary GSFM. CI’s products are distributed primarily through brokers, independent financial planners and insurance advisors, including ACM, AFM, and Aligned financial advisors. CI operates through two business segments, Asset Management and Wealth Management.
The Asset Management segment provides the majority of CI’s income and derives its revenue principally from the fees earned on the management of investment funds and other fee-earning investment products. CI uses in-house teams and external investment managers to provide portfolio management services. These investment managers typically have long careers in the industry as well as extensive track records with CI. This lineup of investment managers provides a wide selection of styles and areas of expertise for CI’s funds and ETFs.
The Wealth Management segment derives its revenue principally from fees and commissions for providing financial planning and advice (which may include investment management services), and on the sale of investment funds and other financial products.
BUSINESS STRATEGY
In the fourth quarter of 2019, CI Financial announced a new strategic direction for the company, with the introduction of three strategic priorities:
•Modernize the asset management business
•Expand the wealth management platform
•Globalize the company
In establishing these priorities, CI sought input from a series of critical sources, including employees, clients, shareholders and industry analysts, and incorporated insights from observing market dynamics and industry trends. Each strategic priority builds on CI’s existing extensive capabilities to take advantage of opportunities in the marketplace.
A key factor in CI’s focus on modernizing its asset management business is that the rate and pace of change in the industry is at an all-time high, due to changes in demographics and investor preferences, changing client expectations for service and support, and ongoing regulatory change. This environment requires new services, new products and new approaches to meet investors’ changing needs.
CI also believes that the role of the advisor is more important than ever. As consumers' lives become increasingly complex and digital, CI’s breadth of capabilities uniquely positions the firm to be Canada's market leader; this is why expanding its wealth management platform is a strategic priority.

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| MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS |

With scale becoming increasingly important in the industry and difficult to achieve in Canada alone, CI is globalizing the company. This strategic priority will also help the firm secure access to global talent to complement its existing capabilities.
In executing its strategy, the firm is leveraging its strategic foundation comprised of people, technology, speed and financial strength. By deploying its human capital and capabilities, driving advanced technology into everything the firm does, embedding new ways of working to be faster and more nimble, and maximizing the benefits of its financial strength, CI intends to maintain and grow its leadership in the asset management and wealth management industries.
As CI evolves to meet the challenges of a rapidly changing investment industry, it continues to make significant investments in key areas of the business to drive growth and broaden revenue opportunities, while prudently controlling expenditures.
As of November 17, 2020, the Corporation’s shares began trading on the New York Stock Exchange (“NYSE”) under the symbol CIXX. CI sought the listing to broaden its investor base, increase its corporate profile in the U.S. market, and provide the option of offering shares as part of the purchase price when acquiring companies in the U.S. The listing supports CI’s strategic priorities of globalizing the firm and expanding its wealth management platform.
COVID-19 IMPACT
The COVID-19 pandemic has contributed to significant volatility in the financial markets and has had a significant impact on the economy, government policy and business operations. CI activated its business continuity plan in early March 2020 to mitigate risks, maintain operational efficiency and service levels, and address the health and safety concerns of our employees, clients and advisors. While CI has continued to operate effectively throughout the pandemic, the future course of the pandemic and its effect on CI’s business, financial condition and results of operations is uncertain. A more detailed discussion can be found in “Business Continuity Risk” of the “Risk Management” section of this report.
KEY PERFORMANCE DRIVERS
Total assets under management (“total AUM”) includes core assets under management (“core AUM”) and U.S. assets under management. The key performance indicator for the Asset Management segment is the level of core AUM, and for the Wealth Management segment, the level of wealth management assets. CI’s total AUM and wealth management assets are primarily driven by fund performance, gross sales and redemptions of investment products, attracting new clients and the addition of new assets from current clients. As most of CI’s revenues and expenses are based on daily asset levels throughout the year, average assets for a particular period are critical to the analysis of CI’s financial results. While some expenses, such as trailer fees, vary directly with the level of AUM, some of CI’s expenses do not, such as a portion of overhead, discretionary spend, and deferred sales commissions. Over the long term, CI manages the level of its discretionary spend to be consistent with, or below, the growth in its revenue. In any given period, CI may choose to make investments in people or technology that benefit the long-term growth of the company.
CI uses several performance indicators to assess its results. These indicators are described throughout the results of operations and the discussion of the two operating segments and include the following measures prescribed by IFRS: net

Q2 Financial Report	5	June 30, 2021

| MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS |

income and earnings per share; and measures not prescribed by IFRS: adjusted net income, adjusted earnings per share, operating cash flow, free cash flow, EBITDA, adjusted EBITDA, adjusted revenue, adjusted EBITDA margin, net debt, adjusted income before taxes and non-segmented items, dealer gross margin, asset management margin, and SG&A efficiency margin. Descriptions of these non-IFRS measures and reconciliations to IFRS are provided below.

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NON-IFRS MEASURES
CI reports certain financial information using non-IFRS measures as CI believes that these financial measures provide information that is useful to investors in understanding CI’s performance and facilitate a comparison of quarterly and full-year results from period to period.
Effective January 1, 2021, CI amended the definitions of adjusted net income, adjusted earnings per share, free cash flow, adjusted EBITDA and adjusted EBITDA margin to present its underlying operating performance excluding certain impacts of acquisitions. These measures now exclude the amortization of acquisition related intangibles, the change in fair value of acquisition liabilities, and foreign exchange gains and losses associated with the translation of balance sheet and income statement items related to acquisitions and U.S. dollar denominated debt issuances, where applicable.
ADJUSTED NET INCOME AND ADJUSTED EARNINGS PER SHARE
CI defines adjusted net income as net income attributable to common shareholders excluding amortization of acquisition related intangibles, the change in fair value of acquisition liabilities, and foreign exchange gains and losses associated with the translation of balance sheet and income statement items related to acquisitions and U.S. dollar denominated debt issuances, and net of other provisions and adjustments. CI believes that these items affect the comparability of operating results from period to period, and these measures allow for better analysis of core operating income and business trends. Adjusted earnings per share is calculated by dividing adjusted net income by average shares outstanding.

TABLE 1: ADJUSTED NET INCOME AND ADJUSTED EARNINGS PER SHARE
[millions of dollars, except per share amounts]	Quarter ended Jun. 30, 2021	Quarter ended Mar. 31, 2021	Quarter ended Jun. 30, 2020
Net Income	118.4	124.8	119.8
Adjustments:
Amortization of acquisition related intangibles	12.0	9.9	2.3
FX (gains) and losses	(8.2)	(20.2)	0.7
Change in fair value of acquisition liabilities	22.4	22.2	—
Legal and restructuring charges	17.5	0.8	—
Write-down in assets and investments	—	7.1	—
Bond redemption costs	0.2	24.7	—
Gain on equity investment	(1.4)	—	—
Contingent consideration recorded as compensation	0.9	—	—
	43.6	44.5	2.9
Tax effect (recovery) of adjustments	(8.2)	(17.0)	(0.5)
Less:
Non-controlling interest	0.8	0.7	(0.4)
Adjusted net income	153.0	151.6	122.6
Adjusted earnings per share	0.75	0.73	0.57
Diluted adjusted earnings per share	0.74	0.72	0.56

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OPERATING CASH FLOW AND FREE CASH FLOW
CI measures its operating cash flow before the change in operating assets and liabilities, which include the actual cash amount paid for interest and income taxes, as these items often distort the cash flow generated during the period. Operating assets and liabilities are affected by seasonality, the timing of interest payments depends on terms in specific debt instruments, and tax installments paid may differ materially from the cash tax accrual.
Free cash flow is calculated as operating cash flow, net of non-controlling interest, excluding foreign exchange gains and losses associated with the translation of balance sheet and income statement items related to acquisitions and U.S. dollar denominated debt issuances, and net of other provisions and adjustments. CI uses this measure, among others, when determining how to deploy capital.

TABLE 2: OPERATING CASH FLOW AND FREE CASH FLOW
[millions of dollars]	Quarter ended Jun. 30, 2021	Quarter ended Mar. 31, 2021	Quarter ended Jun. 30, 2020
Cash provided by operating activities	130.1	189.7	208.7
Net change in operating assets and liabilities	28.0	(11.9)	(80.2)
Operating cash flow	158.1	177.8	128.5
Adjustments:
FX (gains) and losses	(8.2)	(20.2)	0.7
Legal and restructuring charges	17.5	0.8	—
Write-down in assets and investments	—	7.1	—
	9.4	(12.3)	0.7
Tax effect (recovery) of adjustments	(1.4)	(8.3)	0.1
Less:
Non-controlling interest	1.9	1.7	0.2
Free cash flow	164.1	155.6	129.1
EBITDA, ADJUSTED EBITDA, ADJUSTED REVENUE AND ADJUSTED EBITDA MARGIN
CI uses EBITDA (earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization) and adjusted EBITDA, which it defines as EBITDA, net of non-controlling interest, excluding the change in fair value of acquisition liabilities, foreign exchange gains and losses associated with the translation of balance sheet and income statement items related to acquisitions and U.S. dollar denominated debt issuances, and net of other provisions and adjustments, to assess its underlying profitability prior to the impact of its financing structure, income taxes and amortization and depreciation. This permits comparisons of companies within the industry, normalizing for different financing methods and levels of taxation. Adjusted EBITDA is a measure of operating performance, a facilitator for valuation and a proxy for cash flow.
Adjusted revenue is defined as total revenue net of non-controlling interest, and foreign exchange gains and losses associated with the translation of balance sheet and income statement items related to acquisitions and U.S. dollar denominated debt issuances.
Adjusted EBITDA margin expresses adjusted EBITDA as a percentage of adjusted revenue.

Q2 Financial Report	8	June 30, 2021

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TABLE 3: EBITDA, ADJUSTED EBITDA, ADJUSTED REVENUE, AND ADJUSTED EBITDA MARGIN
[millions of dollars, except per share amounts]	Quarter ended Jun. 30, 2021	Quarter ended Mar. 31, 2021	Quarter ended Jun. 30, 2020
Net Income	118.4	124.8	119.8
Add:
Interest and lease finance	24.2	21.3	15.8
Provision for income taxes	48.2	37.4	41.1
Amortization and depreciation[1]	21.8	20.0	10.0
EBITDA	212.6	203.5	186.6
EBITDA per share	1.05	0.98	0.86
Adjustments:
FX (gains) and losses	(8.2)	(20.2)	0.7
Change in fair value of acquisition liabilities	22.4	22.2	—
Legal and restructuring provision	17.5	0.8	—
Write-down in assets and investments	—	7.1	—
Bond redemption costs	0.2	24.7	—
Gain on equity investment	(1.4)	—	—
Contingent consideration recorded as compensation	0.9	—	—
	31.6	34.6	0.7
Less:
Non-controlling interest	1.9	1.8	0.3
Adjusted EBITDA	242.3	236.3	187.0
Adjusted EBITDA per share	1.19	1.14	0.86

Total revenue	662.4	640.4	475.6
Adjustments:
FX (gains) and losses	(8.2)	(20.2)	0.7
Gain on equity investment	(1.4)	—	—
Less:
Non-controlling interest	15.4	17.0	1.9
Adjusted revenue	637.5	603.2	474.4
Adjusted EBITDA Margin	38.0%	39.2%	39.4%
1Includes amortization of equity accounted investments of $0.5 million for the quarter ended June 30, 2021 (nil for the quarter ended June 30, 2020 and $0.4 million for the quarter ended March 31, 2021).

Q2 Financial Report	9	June 30, 2021

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NET DEBT
CI calculates net debt as long-term debt (including the current portion) less cash and marketable securities, net of cash required for regulatory purposes and non-controlling interests. Net debt is a measure of leverage and CI uses this measure to assess its financial flexibility.

TABLE 4: NET DEBT
	As at	As at
[millions of dollars]	Jun. 30, 2021	Dec. 31, 2020
Current portion of long-term debt	—	203.8
Long-term debt	3,350.2	2,252.3
	3,350.2	2,456.1
Less:
Cash and short-term investments	801.3	483.6
Marketable securities, excluding CI Investment Services’ securities owned, at market	121.1	118.1
Add:
Regulatory capital and non-controlling interests	33.4	18.0
Net Debt	2,461.2	1,872.4
ASSET MANAGEMENT ADJUSTED INCOME BEFORE TAXES AND NON-SEGMENTED ITEMS
CI assesses the underlying profitability of its Asset Management segment by measuring its adjusted income before taxes and non-segmented items, which it defines as income before tax and non-segmented items as shown in Table 14, excluding amortization of acquisition related intangibles, the change in fair value of acquisition liabilities, foreign exchange gains and losses associated with the translation of balance sheet and income statement items related to acquisitions and U.S. dollar denominated debt issuances, and net of other provisions and adjustments.

TABLE 5: ASSET MANAGEMENT ADJUSTED INCOME BEFORE TAXES AND NON-SEGMENTED ITEMS
[millions of dollars]	Quarter ended Jun. 30, 2021	Quarter ended Mar. 31, 2021	Quarter ended Jun. 30, 2020
Income before taxes and non-segmented items	180.2	186.2	174.0
Adjustments:
Amortization of acquisition related intangibles	0.6	0.5	0.6
FX (gains) and losses	(1.2)	(8.2)	1.9
Legal and restructuring charges	14.6	0.1	—
Change in fair value of acquisition liabilities	10.0	—	—
Bond redemption costs	0.2	24.7	—
Gain on equity investment	(1.4)	—	—
	22.9	17.1	2.5
Adjusted Income Before Taxes and Non-Segmented Items	203.1	203.3	176.5

Q2 Financial Report	10	June 30, 2021

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WEALTH MANAGEMENT ADJUSTED INCOME BEFORE TAXES AND NON-SEGMENTED ITEMS
CI assesses the underlying profitability of its Wealth Management segment by measuring its adjusted income before taxes and non-segmented items, which it defines as income before tax and non-segmented items as shown in Table 15, excluding amortization of acquisition related intangibles, the change in fair value of acquisition liabilities, foreign exchange gains and losses associated with the translation of balance sheet and income statement items related to acquisitions and U.S. dollar denominated debt issuances, and net of other provisions and adjustments.

TABLE 6: WEALTH MANAGEMENT ADJUSTED INCOME BEFORE TAXES AND NON-SEGMENTED ITEMS
[millions of dollars]	Quarter ended Jun. 30, 2021	Quarter ended Mar. 31, 2021	Quarter ended Jun. 30, 2020
Income before taxes and non-segmented items	9.9	(3.4)	1.8
Adjustments:
Amortization of acquisition related intangibles	11.4	9.4	1.7
FX (gains) and losses	(7.0)	(12.0)	(1.2)
Change in fair value of acquisition liabilities	12.4	22.2	—
Legal and restructuring charges	2.9	0.7	—
Write-down in assets and investments	—	7.1	—
Contingent consideration recorded as compensation	0.9	—	—
	20.7	27.4	0.4
Adjusted Income Before Taxes and Non-Segmented Items	30.6	24.0	2.2
Add back:
Amortization and depreciation, net of adjustments	3.9	3.0	—
Adjusted EBITDA	34.5	27.0	—
Adjusted EBITDA annualized	138.0	108.0	—
Run-rate adjustments and pro-forma for announced acquisitions	58.2	60.0	—
Run-rate adjusted EBITDA annualized	196.2	168.0	—
At the end of the quarter, run-rate adjusted EBITDA for the Wealth Management segment was $196 million, pro-forma for announced acquisitions. Run-rate adjusted EBITDA represents EBITDA net of non-controlling interest, excluding the change in fair value of acquisition liabilities, foreign exchange gains and losses, and net of other provisions and adjustments based on asset levels, fee-rates and margins at the end of the quarter. It does not include any growth or market assumptions and excludes any synergies and planned or unannounced transactions.
DEALER GROSS MARGIN
CI monitors its operating profitability on the revenues earned within its Wealth Management segment by measuring its dealer gross margin, which is calculated as administration fee revenue less advisor and dealer fees (previously investment dealer fees), divided by administration fee revenue (all figures before inter-segment eliminations). CI uses this measure to assess the profitability of the Wealth Management segment before SG&A expenses.

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| MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS |

TABLE 7: DEALER GROSS MARGIN
[millions of dollars]	Quarter ended Jun. 30, 2021	Quarter ended Mar. 31, 2021	Quarter ended Jun. 30, 2020
Administration fees	240.3	212.3	113.9
Less:
Advisor and dealer fees	137.3	137.8	84.8
	103.1	74.5	29.1
Dealer gross margin	42.9%	35.1%	25.5%
ASSET MANAGEMENT MARGIN
CI assesses the overall performance of the asset management segment using a trailing 12-month asset management margin, where deferred sales commissions, trailer fees, and SG&A expenses are deducted from management fees and measured as a percentage of management fees (all figures are before inter-segment eliminations). This removes distortion caused by other revenues and expenses, eliminates the financing impact of back-end load funds, and eliminates revenue mix variances because it is measured as a percentage of management fees and not average AUM. Using a trailing 12-month margin eliminates any seasonality associated with SG&A expenses.

TABLE 8: ASSET MANAGEMENT MARGIN
[millions of dollars - trailing 12 months]	Quarter ended Jun. 30, 2021	Quarter ended Mar. 31, 2021	Quarter ended Jun. 30, 2020
Management fees	1,708.5	1,653.0	1,718.9
Less:
Deferred sales commissions paid	6.4	6.6	10.4
Trailer fees	556.4	539.2	558.4
Net management fees	1,145.7	1,107.2	1,150.2
Less:
SG&A expenses	343.5	329.4	343.2
	802.2	777.8	807.0
Asset management margin	47.0%	47.1%	46.9%
SG&A EFFICIENCY MARGIN
CI uses a trailing 12-month SG&A efficiency margin to assess its costs relative to management fees earned, net of deferred sales commissions and trailer fees, which are not directly controllable by CI. SG&A expenses are subtracted from these net management fees and the remainder is measured as a percentage of net management fees. Using a trailing 12-month margin eliminates any seasonality associated with SG&A expenses.

Q2 Financial Report	12	June 30, 2021

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TABLE 9: SG&A EFFICIENCY MARGIN
[millions of dollars - trailing 12 months]	Quarter ended Jun. 30, 2021	Quarter ended Mar. 31, 2021	Quarter ended Jun. 30, 2020
Management fees	1,708.5	1,653.0	1,718.9
Less:
Deferred sales commissions paid	6.4	6.6	10.4
Trailer fees	556.4	539.2	558.4
Net management fees	1,145.7	1,107.2	1,150.2
Less:
SG&A expenses	343.5	329.4	343.2
	802.2	777.8	807.0
SG&A efficiency margin	70.0%	70.2%	70.2%
ASSETS AND SALES
CI is one of Canada’s largest independent investment fund companies with total assets under management of $144.8 billion and wealth management assets of $159.3 billion at June 30, 2021, as shown in Table 10. Core assets under management represents assets managed by CI Investments and GSFM. Operating results related to core assets under management are included in the Asset Management segment. U.S. assets under management are included in the Wealth Management segment as the related revenues are part of a holistic fee charged to clients for providing wealth management services.
Assets under management increased 15% year over year due to positive investment performance. The 196% increase in wealth management assets from last year was mainly due to acquisitions completed during the year. Total assets, which include mutual funds, segregated funds, separately managed accounts, structured products, exchange-traded funds, pooled funds, hedge funds and wealth management assets, were $304.0 billion at June 30, 2021, up $124.6 billion from $179.4 billion at June 30, 2020.

TABLE 10: TOTAL ASSETS
	As at	As at
[billions of dollars]	June 30, 2021	June 30, 2020	% change
Core assets under management[1]	138.2	121.3	14
U.S. assets under management	6.6	4.3	53
Total assets under management	144.8	125.6	15
Canadian wealth management	75.5	49.0	54
U.S. wealth management	83.8	4.9	nmf
Total wealth management assets	159.3	53.9	196
Total assets	304.0	179.4	69
1 Includes $34.5 billion of assets managed by CI and held by clients of advisors with Assante, Aligned, and CIPC as at June 30, 2021 and $27.9 billion of assets managed by CI and held by clients of advisors with Assante and CIPC as at June 30, 2020.

Q2 Financial Report	13	June 30, 2021

| MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS |

The global economy continued to recover in the second quarter of 2021 helped by the rollout of COVID-19 vaccines, U.S. fiscal stimulus programs and supportive monetary policies from major central banks. U.S., Canadian and global equity markets ended the quarter stronger than when they started. U.S. Treasuries, government bonds and investment-grade corporate bonds also recorded positive returns.
The Bank of Canada held its target for the overnight rate at 0.25% saying it expects the economy to rebound strongly this summer. The bank added this would be led by consumer spending as vaccinations continue and provincial governments ease restrictions. Further, the bank reiterated it was ready to raise rates should inflation come in persistently above its 2% inflation target. However, it noted this recent bout of higher inflation was likely temporary, mainly driven by rebounding gasoline prices and calculations based on last year’s depressed levels.
The S&P/TSX Composite Index ended the quarter up 7.8%, while the S&P 500 Index, a broad representation of U.S. equity markets, was up 8.2% in U.S. dollars (6.8% in Canadian dollars). The MSCI World Index, which reflects returns for developed equity markets around the globe, posted a 7.3% gain for the quarter in U.S. dollars (5.9% in Canadian dollars).
The change in AUM during each of the past five quarters is detailed in Table 11 and a breakdown of CI’s sales is provided in Table 12.

TABLE 11: CHANGE IN TOTAL ASSETS UNDER MANAGEMENT
[billions of dollars]	Quarter ended Jun. 30, 2021	Quarter ended Mar. 31, 2021	Quarter ended Dec. 31, 2020	Quarter ended Sep. 30, 2020	Quarter ended Jun. 30, 2020
Assets under management, beginning	138.5	135.1	128.3	125.6	111.1
Gross sales	6.8	6.2	4.9	4.3	4.0
Redemptions	6.4	7.0	7.0	6.3	5.9
Net sales	0.4	(0.9)	(2.1)	(2.0)	(1.9)
Acquisitions (divestitures)	0.2	—	—	—	4.0
Fund performance	5.7	4.3	8.9	4.7	12.4
Assets under management, ending	144.8	138.5	135.1	128.3	125.6
Average assets under management	141.9	137.1	131.2	129.0	120.1

Core assets under management, ending	138.2	132.6	129.6	123.6	121.3
Core average assets under management	135.9	131.6	126.2	124.6	118.4
CI reported $0.4 billion in overall net sales for the second quarter of 2021. CI’s Canadian retail business, excluding products closed to new investors, had $0.5 billion in net sales for the second quarter of 2021, an improvement of $1.5 billion over the second quarter of 2020 and an improvement of $1.1 billion over the first quarter of 2021. CI’s Canadian institutional business had net redemptions of $0.4 billion for the second quarter of 2021, an improvement of $0.4 billion from the same quarter a year ago and a slight improvement over the first quarter of 2021. Outside of Canada, GSFM had net redemptions of $33 million in the second quarter of 2021, and CI’s U.S. RIA business had $0.4 billion in net sales. CI’s closed business, comprised primarily of segregated fund contracts that are no longer available for sale, had $0.2 billion in net redemptions for the quarter.

Q2 Financial Report	14	June 30, 2021

| MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS |

TABLE 12: SALES BREAKDOWN
	Quarter ended June 30, 2021			Quarter ended June 30, 2020
[millions of dollars]	Gross Sales	Redemptions	Net Sales	Gross Sales	Redemptions	Net Sales
Canadian Business
Retail	4,790	4,260	530	3,277	4,272	(995)
Institutional	1,126	1,487	(360)	410	1,166	(756)
	5,917	5,747	170	3,687	5,438	(1,751)
GSFM
Retail	146	136	10	119	64	55
Institutional	8	51	(43)	175	230	(55)
	154	187	(33)	293	293	—
U.S. RIAs	718	305	413	—	—	—
Closed Business	15	209	(194)	18	178	(161)
Total	6,804	6,448	356	3,998	5,910	(1,911)

Q2 Financial Report	15	June 30, 2021

| MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS |

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
The table below presents the consolidated results of operations of CI.

TABLE 13: SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY RESULTS
[millions of dollars, except per share amounts]	2021		2020				2019
	Q2	Q1	Q4	Q3	Q2	Q1	Q4	Q3
INCOME STATEMENT DATA
Management fees	441.1	425.1	415.9	410.4	386.9	422.6	447.3	448.4
Administration fees	193.7	167.5	125.6	86.8	75.9	76.2	78.2	73.2
Other revenues	27.6	47.8	26.8	12.3	12.9	0.5	10.8	7.0
Total revenues	662.4	640.4	568.3	509.5	475.6	499.3	536.3	528.6

Selling, general & administrative	165.6	140.2	116.7	108.8	109.0	115.0	113.8	124.6
Trailer fees	136.4	130.8	129.4	128.0	121.0	131.1	138.7	139.1
Advisor and dealer fees	99.3	101.5	87.0	60.3	53.6	52.5	55.4	51.7
Deferred sales commissions paid	1.3	1.9	1.4	1.4	1.4	3.2	2.4	2.6
Interest and lease finance	24.2	21.3	17.8	17.3	15.8	14.6	14.2	13.8
Amortization and depreciation	21.4	19.6	13.9	11.0	10.0	8.6	8.2	8.2
Other expenses	47.6	62.9	59.9	6.4	4.0	11.0	2.3	2.4
Total expenses	495.9	478.3	426.1	333.2	314.8	335.9	335.2	342.4

Income before income taxes	166.6	162.1	142.2	176.3	160.8	163.4	201.1	186.2
Income taxes	48.2	37.4	36.6	46.1	41.1	43.5	53.8	47.4
Non-controlling interest	0.8	0.6	0.6	(0.4)	(0.4)	(0.3)	(0.3)	(0.2)
Net income attributable to shareholders	117.6	124.2	105.0	130.6	120.2	120.2	147.5	139.0

Earnings per share	0.58	0.60	0.50	0.62	0.56	0.55	0.66	0.60
Diluted earnings per share	0.57	0.59	0.50	0.61	0.55	0.54	0.65	0.60

Dividends paid per share	0.18	0.18	0.18	0.18	0.18	0.18	0.18	0.18

For the quarter ended June 30, 2021, CI reported net income attributable to shareholders of $117.6 million ($0.58 per share) down from $120.2 million ($0.56 per share) for the quarter ended June 30, 2020 and down from $124.2 million ($0.60 per share) for the quarter ended March 31, 2021 as seen in Table 13 above. Effective January 1, 2021, CI amended the definitions of adjusted net income and adjusted earnings per share to present its underlying operating performance excluding certain impacts of acquisitions. Including the adjustments presented in Table 1, adjusted net income attributable to shareholders was $153.0 million ($0.75 per share) for the quarter ended June 30, 2021, up from $122.6 million ($0.57 per share) for the quarter ended June 30, 2020 and up from $151.6 million ($0.73 per share) for the quarter ended March 31, 2021. The increase from both comparable periods was mainly due to higher management fees from higher average AUM in the asset management segment and an increase in client based revenue from the wealth management segment, more than offsetting the increase in SG&A.

Q2 Financial Report	16	June 30, 2021

| MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS |

CI’s total revenue was $662.4 million in the second quarter of 2021, an increase of 39.3% when compared to total revenue of $475.6 million in the same period in 2020. On a consecutive quarter basis, total revenue increased 3.4% from $640.4 million. Total revenue included realized and unrealized gains on investments of $3.9 million in the second quarter of 2021, compared with gains on investments of $5.2 million in the same period in 2020, and gains on investments of $4.2 million in the prior quarter. Revenue in the second quarter of 2021 also included $5.5 million of income, representing CI’s share of an investment by a subsidiary, compared with $1.6 million in the same quarter of 2020 and $12.6 million in the prior quarter. As presented in Table 3, adjusted revenue was $637.5 million in the second quarter of 2021, an increase from $474.4 million in the same period in 2020, and an increase from $603.2 million in the prior quarter. The increase from both comparable periods was mainly due to higher asset-based revenue from higher average assets and the inclusion of SBH, Barrett, and Brightworth.
For the quarter ended June 30, 2021, SG&A expenses were $165.6 million, up 52.0% from $109.0 million in the same quarter of 2020 and up from $140.2 million in the prior quarter. The increase in SG&A from the prior year was related to higher variable SG&A resulting from higher average AUM and acquisitions made during the year. The increase from the prior quarter was due to the inclusion of SBH, Barrett, and Brightworth and higher variable SG&A resulting from higher average AUM. Effective for the first quarter of 2021, CI has reclassified certain compensation-related expenses from advisor and dealer fees to SG&A in the US wealth management business to more accurately reflect the corporate RIA business model.
In the second quarter of 2021, CI paid $1.3 million in deferred sales commissions, compared with $1.4 million in the same quarter of 2020 and $1.9 million in the prior quarter. Consistent with the Canadian mutual fund industry, CI’s sales into deferred load funds have been steadily decreasing over the past decade.
Interest expense of $24.2 million was recorded for the quarter ended June 30, 2021 compared with $15.8 million for the quarter ended June 30, 2020 and $21.3 million for the quarter ended March 31, 2021. The change in interest expense reflects the changes in average debt levels and interest rates, as discussed under the Liquidity and Capital Resources section.
For the second quarter of 2021, CI recorded $48.2 million in income tax expense for an effective tax rate of 28.9% compared to $41.1 million, or 25.5%, in the second quarter of 2020, and $37.4 million, or 23.0%, in the prior quarter. The effective tax rate for the current quarter was higher than comparable periods due to a nondeductible expense related to the change in fair value of acquisition liabilities and the effective tax rate for the prior quarter was lower than comparable periods due to the tax effect of translation-related foreign exchange gains. CI’s effective tax rate may differ from its statutory tax rate, which is currently 26.5%, as a result of some expenses being nondeductible or partially deductible, or some revenue items not being fully taxable.
ASSET MANAGEMENT SEGMENT
The Asset Management segment is CI’s largest business segment and its operating results are presented in Table 14. This segment excludes U.S. assets under management, as the related revenues are part of a holistic fee charged to clients for providing wealth management services. Accordingly, the key performance indicator for the asset management segment is the level of core AUM.

Q2 Financial Report	17	June 30, 2021

| MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS |

TABLE 14: RESULTS OF OPERATIONS - ASSET MANAGEMENT SEGMENT
[millions of dollars]	Quarter ended Jun. 30, 2021	Quarter ended Mar. 31, 2021	Quarter ended Jun. 30, 2020
Management fees	445.5	429.2	390.1
Other revenue	8.2	24.7	2.5
Total revenue	453.7	453.9	392.6

Selling, general and administrative	93.5	89.0	79.5
Trailer fees	144.9	139.0	127.7
Deferred sales commissions paid	1.4	2.0	1.5
Amortization and depreciation	6.1	7.2	6.2
Other expenses	27.5	30.4	3.4
Total expenses	273.3	267.7	218.3

Non-controlling interest	0.2	—	0.2
Income before taxes and non-segmented items	180.2	186.2	174.0
Revenues
Revenues from management fees were $445.5 million for the quarter ended June 30, 2021, an increase of 14.2% from $390.1 million for the quarter ended June 30, 2020 and an increase of 3.8% from $429.2 million for the quarter ended March 31, 2021. Net of inter-segment amounts, management fees were $441.1 million for the second quarter of 2021, versus $386.9 million for the second quarter of 2020, and $425.1 million for the first quarter of 2021. The increase in management fees from both comparable periods was due to increases in core average AUM and one more day in the second quarter of 2021 compared with the prior quarter. Net management fees (management fees less trailer fees and deferred sales commissions) as a percentage of core average AUM were 0.883%, down from 0.886% for the second quarter last year and down from 0.888% for the prior quarter.
For the quarter ended June 30, 2021, other revenue was $8.2 million versus $2.5 million for the quarter ended June 30, 2020 and $24.7 million for the quarter ended March 31, 2021. Other revenue included $1.2 million of foreign exchange gains in the second quarter of 2021. This compares with $1.9 million of foreign exchange losses in the same period in 2020, and $8.2 million of foreign exchange gains in the prior quarter. Other revenue in the second quarter of 2021 also included $5.5 million of income, representing CI’s share of an investment by a subsidiary, compared with $1.6 million in the same quarter of 2020 and $12.6 million in the prior quarter.
Expenses
SG&A expenses for the Asset Management segment were $93.5 million for the quarter ended June 30, 2021, compared with $79.5 million for the second quarter in 2020 and $89.0 million for the prior quarter. Changes from the prior periods are primarily due to changes in variable SG&A including increased compensation and portfolio management expenses. As a percentage of core average AUM, SG&A expenses were 0.276% for the quarter ended June 30, 2021, compared to 0.270% for the quarter ended June 30, 2020 and 0.274% for the quarter ended March 31, 2021.

Q2 Financial Report	18	June 30, 2021

| MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS |

Trailer fees were $144.9 million for the quarter ended June 30, 2021, up 13.5% from $127.7 million for the quarter ended June 30, 2020 and up 4.2% from $139.0 million for the quarter ended March 31, 2021. Net of inter-segment amounts, this expense was $136.4 million for the quarter ended June 30, 2021 versus $121.0 million for the second quarter of 2020 and $130.8 million for the first quarter of 2021. Changes from the prior periods are due to changes in core average AUM.
In the second quarter of 2021, before inter-segment eliminations, CI paid $1.4 million in deferred sales commissions, compared with $1.5 million in the same quarter of 2020 and $2.0 million in the prior quarter. Consistent with the Canadian mutual fund industry, CI’s sales into deferred load funds have been steadily decreasing over the past decade.
Other expenses for the quarter ended June 30, 2021 were $27.5 million, compared to $3.4 million for the quarter ended June 30, 2020 and $30.4 million for the quarter ended March 31, 2021. Other expenses included $14.6 million of legal and restructuring charges in the second quarter of 2021 and $0.2 million of early bond redemption costs. This compares with nil of legal and restructuring charges and nil of early bond redemption costs in the second quarter of 2020, and $0.1 million of legal and restructuring charges and $24.7 million of early bond redemption costs in the prior quarter. Other expenses also included a loss on the change in fair value of acquisition liabilities of $10.0 million for the quarter ended June 30, 2021 compared to nil in both comparable periods.
Income before taxes and non-segmented items for the segment was $180.2 million for the quarter ended June 30, 2021, up 3.6% from $174.0 million in the same period in 2020 and down 3.2% from $186.2 million in the previous quarter. Excluding the adjustments discussed in the “Non-IFRS Measures” section and as set out in Table 5, income before taxes and non-segmented items was $203.1 million for the second quarter of 2021, compared to $176.5 million for the second quarter of 2020 and $203.3 million for the prior quarter.
On a trailing 12-month basis, CI’s asset management margin was 47.0%, up from 46.9% for the same period last year. The asset management margin for the second quarter of 2021 was 46.2% compared to 46.5% in the second quarter of 2020 and 46.4% in the prior quarter. CI’s current quarter SG&A efficiency margin was 68.8%, down from 69.5% in the second quarter of last year and down from 69.1% in the prior quarter. The calculations and definitions of asset management margin and SG&A efficiency margin can be found in the “Non-IFRS Measures” section.
WEALTH MANAGEMENT SEGMENT
The Wealth Management segment operating results are presented in Table 15. The results include revenue and expenses derived from the management of investment products for clients, as part of the holistic services provided by wealth management firms, where applicable.

Q2 Financial Report	19	June 30, 2021

| MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS |

TABLE 15: RESULTS OF OPERATIONS - WEALTH MANAGEMENT SEGMENT
[millions of dollars]	Quarter ended Jun. 30, 2021	Quarter ended Mar. 31, 2021	Quarter ended Jun. 30, 2020
Administration fees	240.3	212.3	113.9
Other revenue	19.4	23.1	10.4
Total revenue	259.7	235.4	124.3

Selling, general and administrative	76.7	55.4	32.7
Advisor and dealer fees	137.3	137.8	84.8
Amortization and depreciation	15.3	12.4	3.9
Other expenses	20.1	32.5	0.6
Total expenses	249.4	238.2	122.0

Non-controlling interest	0.5	0.7	0.6
Income before taxes and non-segmented items	9.9	(3.4)	1.8
Revenues
Administration fees were $240.3 million for the quarter ended June 30, 2021, an increase of 111.0% from $113.9 million for the same period a year ago and an increase of 13.2% from $212.3 million for the prior quarter. The increase from the prior year was related to higher average wealth management assets and acquisitions made during the year. The increase from the prior quarter was related to higher average wealth management assets, and the inclusion of SBH, Barrett, and Brightworth. Net of inter-segment amounts, administration fee revenue was $193.7 million for the quarter ended June 30, 2021, up from $75.9 million for the quarter ended June 30, 2020 and up from $167.5 million for the quarter ended March 31, 2021.
For the quarter ended June 30, 2021, other revenue was $19.4 million, up from $10.4 million for the quarter ended June 30, 2020 and down from $23.1 million for the prior quarter. Other revenue is derived mainly from non-advisor associated activities, and included foreign exchange gains of $7.0 million in the second quarter of 2021, compared to $1.2 million of gains in the second quarter of 2020, and $12.0 million of gains in the prior quarter.
Expenses
Advisor and dealer fees were $137.3 million for the quarter ended June 30, 2021 compared to $84.8 million for the second quarter of 2020 and $137.8 million for the quarter ended March 31, 2021. Net of inter-segment amounts, advisor and dealer fees were $99.3 million, up from $53.6 million for the same quarter last year and down from $101.5 million for the prior quarter. The increase from the second quarter of 2020 was mainly a result of acquisitions made during the year, and was consistent with changes in client asset levels and associated administration fee revenues. Effective for the first quarter of 2021, CI has reclassified certain compensation-related expenses from advisor and dealer fees to SG&A in the US wealth management business to more accurately reflect the corporate RIA business model.

Q2 Financial Report	20	June 30, 2021

| MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS |

As discussed in the “Non-IFRS Measures” section of this MD&A and as set out in Table 7, dealer gross margin was $103.1 million or 42.9% of administration fee revenue for the quarter ended June 30, 2021 compared to $29.1 million or 25.5% for the second quarter of 2020 and $74.5 million or 35.1% for the previous quarter.
SG&A expenses for the segment were $76.7 million for the quarter ended June 30, 2021 compared to $32.7 million in the second quarter of 2020 and $55.4 million in the first quarter of 2021. Net of inter-segment amounts, SG&A was $72.1 million for the second quarter of 2021, compared with $29.5 million for the second quarter of 2020 and $51.2 million for the first quarter of 2021. The increase in SG&A from both comparable periods was mainly attributable to acquisitions made during the year, as well as the previously discussed reclassification of certain compensation-related expenses from advisor and dealer fees to SG&A.
Other expenses were $20.1 million for the quarter ended June 30, 2021, up from $0.6 million in the same quarter of 2020 and down from $32.5 million in the first quarter of 2021. Other expenses included a $12.4 million loss on the change in fair value of acquisition liabilities in the second quarter of 2021, compared to nil in the same quarter of 2020 and a loss of $22.2 million in the prior quarter. Depreciation and amortization expenses were $15.3 million for the quarter ended June 30, 2021, up from $3.9 million for the quarter ended June 30, 2020 and up from $12.4 million for the prior quarter. The increase from both prior periods was related to the depreciation of right-of-use assets and amortization of intangibles due to the acquisitions made in the segment.
The Wealth Management segment had income before taxes and non-segmented items of $9.9 million for the quarter ended June 30, 2021, compared to $1.8 million for the second quarter of 2020 and $(3.4) million for the prior quarter. Excluding the adjustments discussed in the “Non-IFRS Measures” section and as set out in Table 6, income before taxes and non-segmented items was $30.6 million for the quarter ended June 30, 2021, compared to $2.2 million for the second quarter of 2020 and $24.0 million for the prior quarter.
LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES
CI generated $319.7 million of free cash flow in the first half of 2021, compared to $273.9 million for the same period in 2020. Reconciliations of free cash flow to cash provided by operating activities are provided in the “Non-IFRS Measures” section and set out in Table 2.
CI primarily uses cash flow to fund capital expenditures, fund acquisitions, pay down debt, pay dividends on its shares, and repurchase shares through its normal course issuer bid. At current levels of cash flow and anticipated dividend payout rates, CI expects to meet its obligations and support planned business operations.
CI’s cash flows may fluctuate, primarily in the first quarter, as a result of the balance of cash income taxes and incentive compensation related to the prior year being paid at the end of February.

Q2 Financial Report	21	June 30, 2021

| MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS |

TABLE 16: SUMMARY OF CASH FLOWS
	Six months ended	Six months ended
[millions of dollars]	June 30, 2021	June 30, 2020
Free cash flow	319.7	273.9
Less:
Investments in marketable securities, net of marketable securities sold	(4.7)	(6.2)
Capital expenditures	3.1	9.2
Share repurchases, net of shares issued	244.8	150.4
Dividends paid	74.6	79.0
(Increase) / decrease in debt	(790.4)	(382.6)
Acquisitions, net of cash acquired	374.3	41.7
Working capital and other items	100.2	(29.6)
	1.9	(138.1)
Net change in cash	317.7	411.9
Cash at January 1	483.6	118.4
Cash at June 30	801.3	530.3
During the first half of 2021, CI invested $1.5 million in marketable securities and received $6.2 million in proceeds from the disposition of marketable securities. Excluding CI Investment Services’ securities owned, at market, the fair value of CI’s investments as of June 30, 2021 was $121.1 million. This was comprised of seed capital investments in CI funds and strategic investments.
During the six months ended June 30, 2021, CI invested $3.1 million in capital assets, down from $9.2 million in the six months ended June 30, 2020. These investments related primarily to leasehold improvements and technology.
During the six months ended June 30, 2021, CI repurchased 12.6 million shares under its normal course issuer bid at a total cost of $245.2 million, or $19.45 per share. CI had 201,327,517 shares outstanding at the end of June, which differs from CI’s TSX-listed shares outstanding of 203,391,889 by the amount of restricted employee shares held in trust.
CI paid dividends of $74.6 million during the six months ended June 30, 2021. The Board of Directors declared a quarterly dividend of $0.18 per share, payable on January 15, 2022, to shareholders of record on December 31, 2021.
The statement of financial position for CI at June 30, 2021 reflected total assets of $7.6 billion, an increase of $1.3 billion from $6.4 billion at December 31, 2020. This change was primarily due to an increase in cash balances and acquisitions made during the first half of the year.
CI’s cash and cash equivalents increased by $317.7 million in the first half of 2021 to $801.3 million, mainly due to changes in debt levels, as described in greater detail below. Accounts receivable and prepaid expenses increased by $2.2 million to $243.0 million as of June 30, 2021. Capital assets increased by $1.1 million during the six months ended June 30, 2021, mainly a result of $3.1 million in capital additions and $4.5 million of acquired assets less $6.4 million in amortization.
Total liabilities increased by $1.3 billion during the first half of 2021 to $6.0 billion at June 30, 2021. The main contributors to the change in liabilities were an increase in debt and changes to working capital.

Q2 Financial Report	22	June 30, 2021

| MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS |

At June 30, 2021, CI had $3,307.0 million in outstanding debentures with a weighted average interest rate of 3.63% and a carrying value of $3,283.9 million. In June, CI issued US$900 million of debentures with a 30-year maturity and announced its intention to use part of the proceeds towards the repayment of outstanding indebtedness on its credit facility. CI raised an additional US$260 million by re-opening the December 2020 debenture issuance during the previous quarter. CI also completed the early redemption of $200 million of debentures maturing in November 2021 and $325 million of debentures maturing in July 2023 as previously announced. On June 30, 2021, CI had drawn nil against its $700 million credit facility. Principal repayments on any drawn amounts are only required at the maturity of the facility, which is May 27, 2024.
Net debt, as discussed in the “Non-IFRS Measures” section and as set out in Table 4, was $2,461.2 million at June 30, 2021, up from $1,872.4 million at December 31, 2020. The average gross debt level for the six months ended June 30, 2021 was $2,528.7 million, compared to $1,750.0 million for the same period last year.
At June 30, 2021, CI was in a positive working capital position. This, in addition to the availability of its credit facility, reflects the ability of CI to meet its cash flow requirements.
CI’s ratios of debt to adjusted EBITDA and net debt to adjusted EBITDA were 3.4 to 1 and 2.5 to 1, respectively, using current quarter adjusted EBITDA annualized. CI was within its financial covenants with respect to its credit facility.
Shareholders’ equity was $1.6 billion at June 30, 2021, a decrease of $11.3 million from December 31, 2020.
RISK MANAGEMENT
CI is exposed to a number of risks that are inherent in the asset and wealth management business. Some factors which introduce or exacerbate risk are within the control of management and others are, by their nature, outside of CI’s direct control but must still be managed. Effective risk management is a key component to achieving CI’s business objectives and protecting company and client assets. It is an ongoing process involving the Board of Directors and the Company’s Risk Management Committee, comprising senior executives from CI’s core business and operating units. The Board has delegated primary responsibility for oversight of risk management to the Audit and Risk Committee of the Board of Directors.
The Risk Management Committee monitors, evaluates and manages risk to provide reasonable assurance to the Board that CI’s business strategies and activities are consistent with its risk appetite. Risk updates are regularly provided to the Audit and Risk Committee of CI’s Board.
CI has developed an enterprise-wide approach to identifying, measuring, monitoring and managing risk. The members of the Risk Management Committee identify and evaluate specific and material risks, applying both a quantitative and a qualitative analysis to assess the likelihood and impact of occurrence of a particular risk event. Once risks have been identified and rated, strategies and procedures are developed to minimize, transfer or avoid negative consequences. These risk mitigation processes are implemented and monitored with each business unit.
The risks described below are not the only risks facing CI. The risks set out below are risks and uncertainties that the Risk Management Committee currently believe could materially affect CI’s future financial performance. The reader should

Q2 Financial Report	23	June 30, 2021

| MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS |

carefully consider the risks described below, and the other information contained in this MD&A, including under the heading “Forward-Looking Statements” before making an investment decision.
MARKET RISK
Market risk is the risk of a financial loss resulting from adverse changes in underlying market factors, such as interest rates, equity and commodity prices, and foreign exchange rates. A description of each component of market risk is described below:
CI’s financial performance is indirectly exposed to market risk. Any decline in financial markets or lack of sustained growth in such markets may result in a corresponding decline in the performance of CI’s investment funds and may adversely affect CI’s assets under management and wealth management assets. This may reduce management fees and administration fees, which would reduce cash flow to CI and ultimately impact CI’s ability to meet its financial obligations.
At June 30, 2021, approximately 25% of CI’s core assets under management were held in fixed-income securities, which are exposed to interest rate risk. An increase in interest rates causes market prices of fixed-income securities to fall, while a decrease in interest rates causes market prices to rise. CI’s fund managers invest in a well-diversified portfolio of securities across issuers, durations and maturities, which reduces risk. CI estimates that a 100 basis point change in interest rates across the yield curve would cause a change of approximately $45 million to $55 million in annual pre-tax earnings.
About 71% of CI’s core assets under management were held in equity securities at June 30, 2021, which are subject to equity risk. Equity risk is classified into two categories: general equity risk and issuer-specific risk. CI employs internal and external fund managers to take advantage of their expertise in particular market niches, sectors and products and to reduce issuer-specific risk through diversification. CI estimates that a 10% change in the value of equities would cause a change of approximately $60 million to $70 million in annual pre-tax earnings.
At June 30, 2021, about 40% of CI’s core assets under management were based in Canadian currency. While CI’s concentration in Canadian currency assets reduces its exposure to foreign exchange risk, approximately 44% of CI’s core assets under management were based in U.S. currency. Any change in the value of the Canadian dollar relative to U.S. currency will cause fluctuations in CI’s assets under management. CI estimates that a 10% change in Canadian/U.S. exchange rates would cause a change of approximately $20 million to $30 million in annual pre-tax earnings. While portfolio managers may employ currency hedging strategies to mitigate the impact of currency fluctuations, there can be no assurance that such strategies, if employed, will be successful. The exposures and sensitivities noted above do not account for any such currency hedging strategies.
In addition, CI has certain debt obligations that are denominated in U.S. dollars. At June 30, 2021, CI had par value US$1.9 billion of debentures outstanding. Any change in the value of the Canadian dollar relative to the U.S. dollar will impact the translation of this obligation into Canadian dollars and the gain or loss would be reflected in CI’s income. CI estimates that a 100 basis point change in Canadian/U.S. exchange rates would cause a change of approximately $18.6 million in annual pre-tax earnings related to the currency translation of these debentures.

Q2 Financial Report	24	June 30, 2021

| MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS |

CI has operations in the United States, where the U.S. dollar is the functional currency. Changes in the value of the Canadian dollar relative to the U.S. dollar would impact the translation of net income from CI’s U.S. operations into Canadian dollars. CI estimates that a 100 basis point change in Canadian/U.S. exchange rates would cause a change of approximately $0.3 million in annual pre-tax earnings.
There are risks and limitations with relying on models and it is possible that actual results may differ from those presented above. CI has a control environment that ensures market risks are reviewed regularly. CI’s compliance group reviews and monitors CI’s fund and portfolio investments for compliance with investment policies and regulations. CI also reviews investment processes, portfolio positioning and attribution of results of its investment teams on a regular basis.
POLITICAL AND MACRO-ECONOMIC RISK
CI’s performance is directly affected by the performance of the financial markets which may be influenced by various political, demographic and macro-economic conditions or events, including any political change and uncertainty globally. These changes may cause significant volatility and decline in the global economy or specific international, regional and domestic financial markets which are beyond the control of CI. There can be no assurance that financial market performance will be favourable in the future. Any decline in financial markets or lack of sustained growth in such markets may result in a corresponding decline in performance, which could negatively impact CI’s business and impede the growth of CI’s assets under management and revenue.
REDEMPTION RISK
CI earns revenue primarily from management fees earned for advising and managing investment fund assets. The level of these assets is dependent on (i) sales; (ii) redemptions; and (iii) investment performance. Sales and redemptions may fluctuate depending on market and economic conditions, investment preference, or other factors.
Significant redemptions could adversely affect investor fund returns by impacting market values and increasing transaction costs or taxable distributions, which could negatively impact the prospects and operating results of CI.
A rapid and sustained increase in redemptions, particularly in the face of severe market volatility, may also adversely affect fund liquidity, which in turn could negatively affect CI’s reputation and/or result in further declines in assets under management, all of which could have an unfavourable impact on our business, financial condition or operating results.
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY RISK
CI uses information technology and the internet to streamline business operations and to improve the client and advisor experience. CI has, more recently, been expanding its online footprint by automating its product and service delivery systems and acquiring digital platforms. The use of information technology and the internet, email messaging and other online capabilities, however, exposes CI to information security risk that could have an adverse impact on its business. CI is dependent on its information security policies, procedures and capabilities to protect its computer and telecommunications systems and the data that it stores on or transmits through its information technology systems.

Q2 Financial Report	25	June 30, 2021

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The COVID-19 pandemic has required businesses to operate extensively with remote work arrangements resulting in an increase in their exposure to information technology and cyber risks. The increased dependence on and the use of online platforms, network infrastructure, remote connectivity and third-party services may lead to an increase in the incidence of cyber attacks, malicious activity including phishing emails, malware-embedded apps and targeting of vulnerabilities in remote access platforms. Any information technology event, such as a cybersecurity breach or intrusion into CI’s information technology systems, or failure to implement sufficient controls, could result in unauthorized access to sensitive or confidential information, loss or theft of data, operational disruption, regulatory actions, legal liability or reputational harm and have an adverse effect on CI’s operating results and financial condition. CI actively monitors this risk and continues to develop and implement technology-enabled controls to protect against cyber threats that are becoming increasingly sophisticated and pervasive. In addition, CI has and will continue to implement safeguards to control access to sensitive information, through password protection, encryption of confidential information and other means. CI also has back-up systems to ensure business continuity in the event of a failure resulting from an attack. Notwithstanding these measures, there is no assurance that CI can fully mitigate the risks associated with information technology security. CI is dependent on the efficiency and effectiveness of the technology it uses to secure its information technology environment, the diligence of its employees and their compliance with CI’s information security policy, and the ability to keep pace with a continuously evolving information technology landscape. Malfunction of any technology used by CI, breaches of security policy or inability to keep pace with evolving cybersecurity advancements may increase CI’s exposure to cybersecurity risk.
CI relies on various third-party service providers to deliver its services to clients and advisors. While CI has procedures and practices in place to assess its third-parties’ information technology systems, such third-parties may lack the necessary infrastructure or resources or may otherwise fail to adequately protect against or respond to a cyber attack, data breach or other incidents. Any such event could expose confidential, proprietary, or other sensitive information of CI and its clients, advisors, employees, or other counterparties that may be stored in, or transmitted through the third-parties’ computer systems, networks, or other devices. A breach in a third-party’s systems could also cause disruptions in CI’s operations or those of its clients or counterparties, or in the operations of other third-parties on whom CI relies.
CI’s business is also dependent on the physical integrity of its infrastructure, including its office space, storage centers and other facilities. CI has taken precautions to protect the physical security of its infrastructure, and the sensitive information contained therein, through card access protection, biometrics and clean desk policies. However, a breach of the physical integrity of CI infrastructure may leave sensitive information vulnerable to unauthorized access and use, increasing a possible security risk, which could negatively impact CI’s business and reputation.
PRIVACY AND DATA MANAGEMENT RISK
CI’s business requires the creation, collection, use and sharing of personal or confidential information. The management and governance of personal or confidential information are increasingly important as CI continues to invest in digital solutions and innovation, as well as expand its business activities both domestically and in foreign jurisdictions. CI’s failure to manage and safeguard its information may result in legal or regulatory consequences, loss of competitive advantage, reputational damage, or financial loss to CI.

Q2 Financial Report	26	June 30, 2021

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CI is also subject to a number of laws and regulations in various jurisdictions regarding the collection, use, sharing or processing of personal information belonging to its clients, employees, consultants and third-parties. These laws and regulations are subject to frequent modification and require ongoing compliance supervision. Further, government and regulatory oversight of data privacy has increased in recent years, resulting in heightened data security and handling requirements and expanded incident response and reporting obligations. CI’s failure to comply with such laws and regulations could lead to significant fines, penalties or remediation obligations imposed by regulators, as well as costs associated with direct claims by CI’s clients, employees, consultants or third-parties.
DISTRIBUTION RISK
CI distributes its investment products through a number of distribution channels, including brokers, independent financial planners and insurance advisors. CI’s access to these distribution channels is impacted by the strength of the relationship with certain business partners and the level of competition faced from the financial institutions that own those channels. While CI continues to develop and enhance existing relationships, there can be no assurance that CI will, in the future, enjoy the level of access that it has in the past, which would adversely affect its sales of investment products.
COMPETITION RISK
CI operates in a highly competitive environment, with competition based on a variety of factors, including the range of products offered, brand recognition, investment performance, business reputation, financing strength, management and sales relationships, quality of service, level of fees charged and level of commissions and other compensation paid. CI competes with a large number of mutual fund companies and other providers of investment products, investment management firms, broker-dealers, banks, insurance companies and other financial institutions. Some of these competitors have, and potential future competitors may have, greater technical, financial, marketing, distribution or other resources than CI. The trend toward greater consolidation within the investment management industry has increased the strength of a number of CI’s competitors. CI’s competitors seek to expand market share by offering different products and services and more competitive pricing than those offered by CI. While CI continues to develop and market new products and services and remains competitive with respect to fees, there can be no assurance that CI will maintain its current standing or market share or investment performance relative to its competitors, which may adversely affect the business, financial condition or operating results of CI.
STRATEGIC RISK
Strategic risks are risks that directly impact the overall direction of CI and the ability of CI to successfully identify growth opportunities and implement proposed solutions. These risks include the risk of sub-optimal outcomes arising from CI’s choice of strategies, the inability to implement the chosen strategies or their improper implementation. The key strategic risk is the risk that management fails to anticipate, and respond to, changes in the business environment, including demographic, regulatory and competitive changes. CI’s performance is directly affected by the financial market and business conditions, including the legislation and policies of the governments and regulatory authorities having jurisdiction over CI’s operations. These are beyond the control of CI; however, an important part of the risk management process is the ongoing review and

Q2 Financial Report	27	June 30, 2021

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assessment of industry and economic trends and changes. Strategies are then designed to effectively respond to any anticipated changes, including identifying acquisition opportunities, developing new business lines, introducing new products, and implementing cost control strategies.
Part of CI’s strategy includes strategic acquisitions and investments in growth opportunities. Strategic acquisitions may benefit CI through increasing fee earning assets, broadening CI’s distribution relationships, enhancing CI’s business capabilities and capturing cost synergies. CI embarks on a thorough due diligence process prior to any acquisition; however, there can be no assurances that the anticipated benefits of any acquisition will be achieved. The success of an acquisition is contingent upon many factors, including retaining key employees, securing assets acquired, obtaining legal and regulatory approvals, integrating operations and vendor relationships, and having favourable economic conditions.
BUSINESS CONTINUITY RISKS
CI's business, operations and financial results may be adversely affected by its ability to mitigate the effect of natural and man-made disasters, including floods, earthquakes, tornadoes, fires, civil unrest, wars, epidemics, and pandemics. The occurrence of any of these events may pose significant challenges to CI’s business continuity, either by exacerbating one or more of the other risks described in this section, or by introducing new risks. CI has a Business Continuity Program that includes Crisis Management, Business Continuity and Technology Recovery response plans. CI’s Crisis Management Team is comprised of senior leadership who are responsible for crisis confirmation and management. In addition, this team is responsible for setting strategy, overseeing response, and ensuring appropriate subject matter experts are engaged in the scenario-dependent crisis response. CI has a comprehensive and stress-tested business continuity plan and technology recovery plan in place to deal with disaster-related scenarios, however there can be no assurance that such plan will be effective to mitigate any adverse effects on CI’s business, financial condition or operating results as a result of any natural or man-made disasters or other similar events, including the recent COVID-19 pandemic.
COVID-19, which has been recognized by the World Health Organization as a pandemic, has spread rapidly and extensively across the globe. Efforts by governments to control the spread of COVID-19 have disrupted normal economic activity both domestically and globally and uncertainty related to the extent, duration and severity of the pandemic has contributed to significant volatility in the financial markets, which may result in a decline in equity and commodity prices and lower interest rates and a corresponding decline in CI’s assets under management. In addition, CI may face declines in its assets under management as a result of client redemptions related to a variety of COVID-19 related factors including general market pessimism, poor fund performance, or clients’ needs for immediate cash.
To control the spread of COVID-19, many governments at all levels have imposed severe restrictions on business activity and travel. Although certain of these restrictions have subsequently been eased, there can be no certainty when these restrictions will be fully lifted or that they will not be expanded. CI activated its business continuity plan in response to the COVID-19 pandemic to mitigate risks, maintain operational efficiency and service levels, and address the health and safety concerns of our employees, clients and advisors. With few exceptions, all of CI’s business operations are being carried out remotely. The extensive use of remote communication tools and third party services may lead to heightened cybersecurity and privacy risks. Market volatility, increased trading volumes and the requirement to work remotely may result in the

Q2 Financial Report	28	June 30, 2021

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deterioration in service levels of certain key service providers. Stress on technology resources, new workplace constraints, personal stress and health concerns may all lead to higher operational risks across all of CI’s businesses. With the emergence of several new services as business critical, key supplier risk may also increase significantly. As part of the plan, CI has implemented enhanced monitoring of network assets and management oversight of business processes, active employee engagement and client communication, and built redundancy for critical services and infrastructure, however there can be no guarantee that this will be effective to mitigate these risks.
Ultimately, the extent to which CI’s business, financial condition and results of operations will be impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic, including the extensive attempts to mitigate its effects, is uncertain and will depend on future developments, which are unpredictable and rapidly evolving.
LIQUIDITY RISK
Liquidity risk is the risk that CI may not be able to generate sufficient funds and within the time required in order to meet its obligations as they come due. While CI currently has access to financing, unfavourable market conditions may affect the ability of CI to obtain loans or make other arrangements on terms acceptable to CI.
LIQUIDITY RISK FOR THE ASSET MANAGEMENT SEGMENT
CI is also exposed to the risk of its investment funds not being able to meet their redemption obligations due to an inability to liquidate the underlying assets in a timely manner. This could be caused by insufficient liquid assets in the fund, an unexpected spike in redemptions triggered by negative market information, sentiment or contagion, adverse liquidity conditions in the financial markets, procedural issues that may delay the liquidation of securities or other factors. Inability to meet its redemption obligations may lead to legal liability, regulatory action and reputational damage. CI has robust mechanisms in place to monitor and maintain adequate liquidity in its investment fund portfolios at all times. However, CI has no control over extreme market events that may result in the sudden loss of liquidity or trigger a run on the funds.
REGULATORY AND LEGAL RISK
CI’s business is dependent upon compliance with and continued registration under securities laws in all jurisdictions in which CI and its subsidiaries carry on business. Laws and regulations applied at the national and provincial or state level generally grant governmental agencies and self-regulatory bodies broad administrative discretion over the activities of CI, including the power to limit or restrict business activities as well as impose additional disclosure requirements on CI products and services. Failure to comply with applicable legal and regulatory requirements could result in legal proceedings, financial losses, regulatory sanctions, enforcement actions, an inability to execute business strategies, a decline in investor and customer confidence, and damage to CI’s reputation. Possible sanctions include the revocation or imposition of conditions on licenses to operate certain businesses, the suspension or expulsion from a particular market or jurisdiction of any of CI’s business segments or its key personnel or financial advisors, and the imposition of fines and censures.
Regulatory developments may result in increasingly stringent interpretation and enforcement of existing laws and regulations, amendments to existing laws and regulations, or the introduction of new laws and regulations, any of which may adversely

Q2 Financial Report	29	June 30, 2021

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impact CI’s business or operations. Regulatory developments may include changes in tax treatment, changes in disclosure requirements, changes in investment restrictions or changes impacting dealer and advisor compensation. In addition, increasing complexity in the securities regulatory environment governing CI’s business may require us to incur costs related to the addition of specialized legal and compliance resources. To the extent that any such developments adversely affect the sale of CI’s products or services, impair the investment performance of CI’s products, or result in lower operating margins, CI’s aggregate assets under management, revenues and earnings may be adversely affected. While CI actively monitors relevant regulatory developments, our ability to mitigate the impact of any such developments is limited.
Given the nature of CI’s business, CI may from time to time be subject to claims or complaints from investors or others in the normal course of business. The legal risks facing CI, its directors, officers, employees or agents in this respect include potential liability for violations of corporate laws, securities laws, stock exchange rules and misuse of investors’ funds. Some violations of corporate laws, securities laws or stock exchange rules could result in civil or criminal liability, fines, sanctions, or expulsion from a self- regulatory organization or the suspension or revocation of CI’s right to carry on an existing business. CI may incur significant costs or face action in connection with such potential liabilities or litigation that could materially affect its business, operations, or financial condition.
OPERATIONAL RISK
Operational risk is the risk of loss resulting from inadequate or failed internal processes or systems. The operational risk that CI is exposed to may arise from, technology failures, business disruption, theft and fraud, failure of key third parties, employee errors, processing and execution errors, and inaccurate or incomplete client information. Operational risk may result in a financial loss but can also lead to regulatory sanctions and harm to CI’s reputation. Operational risk driven by people and processes are mitigated through human resources policies and practices, and a strong internal control environment. Operational risks driven by systems and services are managed through controls over technology development and change management as well as enhanced procedures for oversight of third-party service providers. While CI continuously monitors its operational risks, there can be no assurances that CI’s internal control procedures can mitigate all operational risks.
KEY PERSONNEL RISK
The success of CI is dependent to a significant degree upon the contributions of senior management. The loss of any of these individuals, or an inability to attract, retain and motivate sufficient numbers of qualified senior management personnel, could adversely affect CI’s business. The retention of these key managers and the identification and development of the next generation of managers is an area of focus for CI. CI has not purchased any “key person” insurance with respect to any of its directors, officers or key employees and has no current plans to do so.
The success of CI is also dependent upon, among other things, the skills and expertise of its human resources, including the management and investment personnel with specialized skills related to, among other things, marketing, risk management, credit, information technology, accounting, administrative operations and legal affairs. These highly skilled and often highly specialized individuals play an important role in developing, implementing, operating, managing and distributing CI’s products and services. Accordingly, the recruitment and retention of skilled personnel, continuous training and transfer of knowledge

Q2 Financial Report	30	June 30, 2021

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are key activities that are essential to CI’s performance. CI has taken, and will continue to take, steps to encourage our key employees to remain employed at CI, including the implementation of long-service awards, employee engagement strategies and enhanced transparency measures with respect to compensation. In addition, the focus on asset growth and the reliance on investment performance to sell financial products has increased the demand for experienced and high- performing portfolio managers. Compensation packages for these managers may increase at a rate well in excess of inflation and well above the rates of increase observed in other industries and the rest of the labour market. The loss of these individuals or an inability to attract, retain and motivate a sufficient number of qualified personnel could result in a loss of clients and a decline in sales and adversely affect CI’s business.
The market for financial advisors is extremely competitive and is increasingly characterized by frequent movement by financial advisors among different firms. Individual financial advisors CI’s Wealth Management businesses have regular direct contact with clients, which can lead to a strong and personal client relationship based on the client’s trust in the individual financial advisor. The loss of a significant number of financial advisors from any of CI’s Wealth Management businesses could lead to the loss of client accounts which could have a material adverse effect on the results of operations and prospects of that business and, in turn, CI. Although CI uses or have used a combination of competitive compensation structures and equity with vesting provisions as a means of seeking to retain financial advisors, there can be no assurance that financial advisors will be retained.
REPUTATION RISK
Reputation risk is the risk of the potential negative impact arising from the deterioration of CI’s image, adverse stakeholder perception or lower public confidence in the CI brand, its senior management or its products and services due to (i) operational errors, poor performance, misconduct and other actions or inactions of CI, its employees or third party service providers; (ii) regulatory investigation or sanctions, or litigation; and (iii) negative public sentiment. Through its Codes of Conduct, governance practices, risk management programs, policies, procedures and training, CI attempts to prevent and detect any activities by CI officers, directors, and employees that would harm CI’s reputation. However, the sources of reputation risk can be extensive and their impact on CI’s reputation could last long after the issues are satisfactorily addressed. Damage to CI’s reputation can result in reduced share price and market capitalization, increased cost of capital, loss of strategic flexibility, inability to enter or expand into markets, loss of client loyalty and business, regulatory fines or penalties or restrictive agreements with regulators or prosecutors. While all employees, directors and officers are expected to protect the reputation of CI, there can be no assurances that unauthorized activities of such persons may occur which could result in damage to CI’s reputation, which in turn could could adversely affect CI’s business and profitability.
CREDIT RISK
Credit risk is the risk of loss associated with the inability of a third party to fulfill its payment obligations. CI is exposed to the risk that third parties that owe it money, securities or other assets will not perform their obligations. These parties include trading counterparties, customers, clearing agents, exchanges, clearing houses and other financial intermediaries, as well as issuers whose securities are held by CI. These parties may default on their obligations due to bankruptcy, lack of liquidity, operational failure or other reasons. CI does not have significant exposure to any individual counterparty. Credit risk is

Q2 Financial Report	31	June 30, 2021

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mitigated by regularly monitoring the credit performance of individual counterparties and holding collateral where appropriate.
One of the primary sources of credit risk arises when CI extends credit to clients to purchase securities by way of margin lending. Margin loans are due on demand and are collateralized by the financial instruments in the client’s account. CI faces a risk of financial loss in the event a client fails to meet a margin call if market prices for securities held as collateral decline and if CI is unable to recover sufficient value from the collateral held. The credit extended is limited by regulatory requirements and by CI’s internal credit policy.
INSURANCE RISK
CI maintains various types of insurance which include financial institution bonds, errors and omissions insurance, directors’, trustees’ and officers’ liability insurance, agents’ insurance, general commercial liability insurance, and cyber liability insurance. Management evaluates the adequacy of CI’s insurance coverage on an ongoing basis. However, there can be no assurance that a claim or claims will not exceed the limits of available insurance coverage, that any insurer will remain solvent or willing to continue providing insurance coverage with sufficient limits or at a reasonable cost or that any insurer will not dispute coverage of certain claims due to ambiguities in the relevant policies. A judgment against CI in excess of available coverage could have a material adverse effect on CI both in terms of damages awarded and the impact on the reputation of CI.
TAXATION RISK
CI is subject to various uncertainties concerning the interpretation and application of Canadian tax laws. CI Investments is considered a large case file by the Canada Revenue Agency and, as such, is subject to audit each year. There is a significant lag between the end of a fiscal year and when such audits are completed. Therefore, at any given time, several years may be open for audit and/or adjustments. While CI regularly assesses the likely outcome of these audits in order to determine the appropriateness of its tax provision, there can be no assurance that CI will accurately predict the outcomes of these audits. If tax authorities disagree with CI’s application of such tax laws, CI’s profitability and cash flows could be adversely affected.

Q2 Financial Report	32	June 30, 2021

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SHARE CAPITAL
As at June 30, 2021, CI had 201,327,517 shares outstanding.
Employee Incentive Share Option Plan: At June 30, 2021, 0.9 million options to purchase shares were outstanding, of which 0.4 million options were exercisable at prices ranging from $27.44 to $28.67.
Restricted Share Unit (“RSU”) Plan: 2,157,117 RSUs were outstanding as at June 30, 2021.
Deferred Share Unit (“DSU”) Plan: 39,688 DSUs were outstanding as at June 30, 2021.
Additional details about the above Plans can be found in Note 6 to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

Q2 Financial Report	33	June 30, 2021

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CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS
The table that follows summarizes CI’s contractual obligations at June 30, 2021.

TABLE 17: PAYMENTS DUE BY YEAR
[millions of dollars]	Total	1 year or less	2	3	4	5	More than 5 years
Long-term debt	3,373.0	—	—	—	751.0	66.3	2,555.7
Leases	116.8	22.7	20.6	19.5	18.9	12.1	23.0
Total	3,489.8	22.7	20.6	19.5	769.9	78.4	2,578.7
SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES
The June 30, 2021 Consolidated Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS. For a discussion of all significant accounting policies, refer to Note 1 of the Notes to the 2020 Consolidated Financial Statements. Note 3 provides a discussion regarding the methodology used for business acquisitions. Note 5 provides a discussion regarding the recoverable amount of CI’s goodwill and intangible assets compared to its carrying value.
DISCLOSURE CONTROLS AND INTERNAL CONTROLS OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING
The Chief Executive Officer (“CEO”) and the Chief Financial Officer (“CFO”), together with management, are responsible for the design of CI’s disclosure controls and procedures as defined in National Instrument 52-109 (NI 52-109).
Management, under the supervision of the CEO and CFO, is also responsible for the design and maintenance of adequate internal controls over financial reporting as defined in NI 52-109 for the purposes of providing reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with IFRS. However, due to its inherent limitations, internal controls over financial reporting can only provide reasonable, not absolute, assurance that the financial statements are free of misstatements.
For the quarter ended June 30, 2021, there have been no changes to the internal controls that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to affect, internal controls over financial reporting.

Additional information relating to CI, including the most recent audited annual financial statements, management information circular and annual information form, is available on SEDAR at www.sedar.com and on CI’s website at www.cifinancial.com. Information contained in or otherwise accessible through the websites mentioned in this MD&A does not form part of, and is not incorporated by reference into, this MD&A.

Q2 Financial Report	34	June 30, 2021